Prior to 1 April 2012, BNM requires the Life insurance subsidiary company to recognise
the unallocated surplus and reserve of non-participating funds as part of actuarial
insurance contract liabilities.

On 21 February 2012, BNM issued a revised Guideline which is effective for financial
periods commencing after 1 January 2012. Under this new guideline, Life insurers are
no longer required to classify the unallocated surplus and reserve of non-participating
funds as part of insurance contract liabilities as insurers are now required to classify
them in accordance with the requirements of FRS.  Accordingly, the Life insurance
subsidiary company changed its accounting policy to classify its unallocated surplus
and AFS reserve of non-participating funds from the insurance contract liabilities to
equity.  This change in accounting policy is accounted for retrospectively and is
consistent with the life insurance industry practice.

The effects of the change in accounting policy adopted by the insurance subsidiary
company to the Group are as follows:

As previously
stated
RM’000

Effect of
changes in
accounting

policy
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

As at 31 March 2012

Statement of financial position

Life assurance contract liabilities 1,839,124 (214,379) 1,624,745

Deferred tax liabilities 59,103 42,876 101,979

Statement of changes in equity

Available-for-sale (“AFS”) reserve (35,007) 5,005 (30,002)

Retained earnings 3,354,642 82,462 3,437,104

Non-controlling interest 1,131,613 84,036 1,215,649

DRB-HICOM BERHAD
(203430-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

 10

3. SEASONALITY OR CYCLICALITY OF OPERATIONS

The businesses of the Group were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical
fluctuations during the financial period ended 30 September 2012.

4. ITEMS OF UNUSUAL NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE

There was no item of an unusual nature, size or incidence affecting the assets, liabilities,
equity, net income or cash flows during the financial period ended 30 September 2012.

5. CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There was no change in estimate of amount reported in prior financial years that has a